
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING
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ADMITTED QUESTION NO. 418

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2022


“LUMPY VIRUS OUTBREAK IN THE COUNTRY”


418. SHRI NARAIN DASS GUPTA:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING be pleased to state:


(a) how many bovines/cattle were affected by the Lumpy virus outbreak of 2022 in the country;

(b) how many bovines/cattle recovered from the Lumpy virus outbreak of 2022 in the country;

(c) when was the first case reported; and

(d) the details of assistance provided by Government to combat the problem?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) and (b). The details of cattle affected and recovered from Lumpy Skin Disease (LSD) during 2022 are attached as Annexure 1.


(c) and (d): Lumpy Skin Disease was reported in cattle initially from Odisha in September, 2019.

Department is taking all necessary steps to support States / UTs to control and contain the disease which include financial and technical support. Central teams also visited the affected States / UTs and physical and virtual meetings have been conducted to sensitize the States / UTs authorities. The guidelines/advisory for control of LSD including vaccination and treatment has been circulated to the States / UTs for implementation so as to control and contain the disease within a definite timeline. The disease is presently under control with vaccination underway and around 6.25 crore animals have been vaccinated, so far.The detail of funds released/approval conveyed to States/UTs under Assistance to State for Control of Animal Diseases (ASCAD) for procurement of Goat Pox Vaccine doses for carrying out vaccination against Lumpy Skin Disease (LSD) during 2022-23 is attached as Annexure 2.


Annexure 1


Sl. No. State/UT Number of cattle

affected

Number of Animals

recovered

1 Gujarat 176094 169901

2 Himachal Pradesh 135625 107394

3 Punjab 174927 127604

4 Rajasthan 1572444 1438548

5 Uttarakhand 36315 35031

6 Madhya Pradesh 30323 29034

7 Jammu & Kashmir 71377 61653

8 Uttar Pradesh 110249 104801

9 Haryana 114838 102921

10 Maharashtra 350171 267224

11 Goa 27 26

12 West Bengal 304 304

13 Andhra Pradesh 767 707

14 Delhi 825 738

15 Bihar 799 397

16 Tamil Nadu 170 149

17 Jharkhand 169 169

18 Karnataka  156062 93029

19 Telangana 9030 8852

20 Kerala 4174 1155

21 Chhattisgarh  10 10

22 Odisha 1163 410

  TOTAL 2945863 2550057


Annexure 2


Detail of funds released/approval conveyed to States/UTs under Assistance to State for Control of Animal Diseases (ASCAD)- LH&DCP for procurement of Goat Pox Vaccine Doses for carrying out vaccination against Lumpy skin Disease (LSD) during 2022-23

S. No. State No. of Doses in Lakh Funds released/permission accorded to

States/UTs to utilize funds from available

central share for procurement of vaccine

doses and vaccination cost (in Rs Lakh)

1 Uttar Pradesh  160.00 792.00

2 Madhya Pradesh 14.00 67.20

3 Maharashtra 139.00 619.00

4 J&K 31.45 1607.00

5 Uttarakhand 17.00 80.33

6 Punjab 21.00 1478.00

7 Rajasthan 40.00 312.00

8 Gujarat 5.00 2.25

9 Haryana As per their requirement 272.48

10 Puducherry 0.67 4.01

11 Karnataka 85.00 385.11

12 Bihar 138.58 685.97

13 Uttarakhand 17.00 80.33

14 Chhattisgarh 22.31 93.70

15 Andhra Pradesh 45.00 153.90

 Total 736.01 6633.28
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